

No. 02-693

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

John M. Lamie,
Petitioner,

v.

United States Trustee.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

John M. Lamie
BROWNING, LAMIE &
GIFFORD, P.C.
P.O. Box 519
Abingdon, VA 24212

*Additional counsel listed
on inside cover*

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
Amy Howe
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

May 30, 2003

Additional counsel:

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
P.O. Box 208215
127 Wall St.
New Haven, CT 06520

John A. E. Pottow
Assistant Professor of Law
University of Michigan Law School
625 South State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109

Craig Goldblatt
Andrew Currie
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
2445 M St., NW
Washington, DC 20037

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW AND JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Section 330(a) Contains a Scrivener’s Error that Requires the Court To Consider the Text, Purpose, and History of the Statute and the Code as a Whole To Determine Its Meaning.....	16
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Text and Structure of Section 330(a) and Other Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code.....	20
A. The better reading of the text of Section 330(a) is that Congress did not intend to eliminate the authority to compensate debtors’ attorneys.....	20
B. The Fourth Circuit’s holding that Congress intended in the 1994 Act to prohibit bankruptcy courts from compensating counsel with funds of the debtor’s estate cannot be reconciled with two provisions that Congress added to Section 330(a) at that time.	22
III. The Circumstances Surrounding the 1994 Recodification of Section 330(a) Refute the Claim that Congress Intended To Eliminate the Authority To Compensate Counsel.....	25

IV. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Basic Bankruptcy Policies and Produces an Absurd Result.....	30
V. Congress Would Not Have So Profoundly Changed Prior Bankruptcy Practice Without Any Acknowledgement in the Statutory History.	36
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)	20
<i>CFTC v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985)	1
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	20
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	36, 37
<i>Conrad, Rubin & Lesser v. Pender</i> , 289 U.S. 472 (1933)	40
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	36
<i>Edwards v. Kearzey</i> , 96 U.S. 595 (1877).....	38
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927).....	20
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	22
<i>In re Century Cleaning Servs.</i> , 195 F.3d 1053 (CA9 1999).....	28, 34
<i>In re Craig</i> , 265 B.R. 624 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2001)	36
<i>In re Gies</i> , 10 F. Cas. 339 (E.D. Mich. 1875).....	39
<i>In re Handell</i> , 11 F. Cas. 420 (W.D. Tex. 1876).....	39
<i>In re Hasset, Ltd.</i> , 283 B.R. 376 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	1
<i>In re Kross</i> , 96 F. 816 (S.D.N.Y. 1899).....	40
<i>In re Lang</i> , 127 F. 755 (W.D. Tex. 1904)	41
<i>In re Pontiac Hotel Assocs.</i> , 92 B.R. 715 (E.D. Mich. 1988).....	32
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 250 B.R. 869 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	25
<i>In re UNR Indus., Inc.</i> , 986 F.2d 207 (CA7 1993)	32
<i>Indian Motorcycle Assocs. v. Mass. Housing Finance</i> , 66 F.3d 1246 (CA1 1995).....	12
<i>J.B. Orcutt Co. v. Green</i> , 204 U.S. 96, (1907)	38
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	30
<i>La. World Exposition v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 233 (CA5 1988)	1
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	2

<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	18
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	38
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Public Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	36
<i>Randolph & Randolph v. Scruggs</i> , 190 U.S. 533 (1903).....	40
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	29-30
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	38
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	18
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	20
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1017 (2003).....	18

Statutes & Rules

11 U.S.C. 101(2).....	27
11 U.S.C. 101(21B).....	27
11 U.S.C. 101(3) (superseded)	27
11 U.S.C. 101(4).....	27
11 U.S.C. 101(53C).....	27
11 U.S.C. 101(53D)	27
11 U.S.C. 101(56A)	27
11 U.S.C. 327.....	8, 32
11 U.S.C. 327(a)	8, 22, 32
11 U.S.C. 328(b).....	32
11 U.S.C. 329(a)	3, 4
11 U.S.C. 329(b).....	passim
11 U.S.C. 330.....	passim
11 U.S.C. 330(a)	passim
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(4)(A)(ii)(I).....	10, 35
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(1).....	passim
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(1)(A)	4, 18

11 U.S.C. 330(a)(2).....	3, 27
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(3).....	4, 8, 12, 24, 34
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(3)(A)	27
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(4).....	passim
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(4)(A)	23
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(4)(B).....	23, 24
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(5).....	14, 24
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(2)-(6)	18
11 U.S.C. 331.....	22, 24, 25
11 U.S.C. 341.....	2, 6, 30
11 U.S.C. 341(d).....	6
11 U.S.C. 343.....	30
11 U.S.C. 362(b)(14) (superseded)	27
11 U.S.C. 362(b)(17).....	27
11 U.S.C. 365(c)(4).....	27
11 U.S.C. 365(d)(5).....	27
11 U.S.C. 365(d)(9).....	27
11 U.S.C. 365(p) (superseded)	27
11 U.S.C. 503.....	3, 18
11 U.S.C. 503(a)	3
11 U.S.C. 503(b)(1)(A)	3
11 U.S.C. 503(b)(2).....	3
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(1).....	3
11 U.S.C. 521.....	30
11 U.S.C. 521(1).....	1, 6
11 U.S.C. 521(3).....	2, 6
11 U.S.C. 521(4).....	2, 7
11 U.S.C. 522(f)(1)(B)	27
11 U.S.C. 522(f)(2) (superseded).....	27
11 U.S.C. 522(g)(2).....	27
11 U.S.C. 523.....	27
11 U.S.C. 523(a)	27

11 U.S.C. 523(a)(15).....	27
11 U.S.C. 541.....	2
11 U.S.C. 546(g).....	27
11 U.S.C. 549.....	2
11 U.S.C. 553(b)(1).....	27
11 U.S.C. 701(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. 726(b).....	27
11 U.S.C. 1107(a).....	8, 22
11 U.S.C. 1202.....	34
11 U.S.C. 1302.....	34
Act of June 22, 1874, ch. 390, 18 Stat. 178.....	38
Act of June 7, 1934, ch. 424, 48 Stat. 911.....	39
Bankruptcy Act of 1926, Pub. L. No. 69-301, 44 Stat. 660.....	39
Bankruptcy Act of 1800, ch. 19, 2 Stat. 19 (repealed 1803).....	37
Bankruptcy Act of 1841, ch. 9, 5 Stat. 440 (repealed 1843).....	37
Bankruptcy Act of 1867, ch. 176, 14 Stat 517 (repealed 1878).....	37, 38
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544.....	39, 40
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106.....	18
Bankr. R. 1007(a).....	30
Bankr. R. 1007(a)(1).....	1
Bankr. R. 1007(b)(1).....	1
Bankr. R. 2004.....	2, 30
Bankr. R. 4002.....	2, 30
S. Ct. R. 12.5.....	13
Other Authorities	
124 Cong. Rec. H11,089 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 1978).....	41
124 Cong. Rec. S17,406 (daily ed. Oct. 6, 1978).....	41
140 Cong. Rec. H10,769 (daily ed. Oct. 4, 1994).....	29

140 Cong. Rec. S14,597-02 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1994).....	29
140 Cong. Rec. S4741-01 (daily ed. Apr. 21, 1994).....	27
<i>2001 Year-End Totals for Filings Reach New High, The Bankruptcy Strategist</i> , Apr. 2002.....	33
<i>Bankruptcy Reform: Hearing on H.R. 5116 Before the Subcomm. on Econ. & Commercial Law of the Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 103d Cong. (1994).....	29
H.R. 120, 105th Cong. (1997)	29
H.R. 764, 105th Cong. (1997)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	32
H.R. Rep. No. 835, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994).....	29
James Kent et al., <i>Bankrupt and Insolvent Laws, Report of the Incalculable Chancellor and Judges of the Supreme Court of the State of New York</i> (Jan. 22, 1819), reprinted in 16 Niles' Wkly. Reg. 85 (1819).....	37
Joseph G. Minias, <i>Text and Context: Discerning the Basis for Debtor's Attorneys' Fees Under Chapter 7 and 11 of the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 18 Bankr. Dev. J. 201 (2001).....	31
Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.16(b)	33
Report of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, H.R. Doc. No. 137, Part II, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973).....	32
S. 540, 103d Cong. (1993).....	27
S. Rep. No. 168, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).....	27
Charles Jordan Tabb, <i>The Historical Evolution of the Bankruptcy Discharge</i> , 65 Am. Bankr. L.J. 325 (1991)	38
Charles Warren, <i>Bankruptcy in United States History</i> (1935)	37
Bruce H. White & William L. Medford, <i>Compensation for Debtor's Counsel After a Chapter 11 Trustee Is Appointed: When Should Debtor's Counsel Stop Working</i> , 1999 ABI J. LEXIS 79 (June 1999).....	33

Treatises

Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ (15th ed. 2002).....passim
W. Homer Drake, Jr., Bankruptcy Practice for the
General Practitioner (3d ed. 2002)..... 31-32
Norton Bankruptcy Law and Practice (2d ed. 1997
Supp.)28
